
06 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 29.01.18

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe  
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 January 2018, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees 

 

5.  Bank Account Signatories (Pages 7 - 10) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204

6.  Budget and Council Tax Setting 2018/19 


(Pages 11 - 62) Adrian Rowbotham

Tel: 01732 227153

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

7.  Annual Discretionary Rate Relief (Pages 63 - 86) Sue Cressall, Paula 
Porter Tel: 01732 
227041/7277



8.  Local Discretionary Business Rates Relief 
Scheme 

(Pages 87 - 102) Sue Cressall, Paula 
Porter Tel: 01732 
227041/7277

9.  Property Investment Strategy Update (Pages 103 - 
122)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

10.  Financial Results 2017/18 - to end of November 
2017 

(Pages 123 - 
148)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

11.  Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

 
(Pages 149 - 
190)

Roy Parsons
Tel: 01732 227204

12.  Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 
2018/21 

(Pages 191 - 
204)

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



 

37 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 

 
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter and Pett were also present. 

 
 
58. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 December 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
59. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
60. Questions from Members  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
61. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
62. Budget Update 2018/19  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which updated the 
information Members had considered at Cabinet on 7 December 2017.  It contained 
several changes including those resulting from the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement which was announced on 19 December 2017. 
 
He highlighted two items.  First of all the Council Tax increase.  He advised that at 
the last Cabinet meeting Members had supported increases of 2.44% in 2018/19 
and 2.38% in 2019/20 as it was expected that these would be the maximum 
increases possible without holding a referendum. In the draft settlement, the 
Minister had announced that Council Tax for Districts could be increased by the 
higher of 3% or £5 for a Band D property in 2018/19 which was linked to inflation.  
The report proposed the higher 3% increase in 2018/19 but reducing the 2019/20 
increase to 2%, which wou
[...]
mendments to the 10-year budget included: 

• Updating the Pay Award Assumption for 2018/19 and 2019/20 from 1% to 2%; 

• Council Tax – the opportunity to reduce empty property discounts from 

19/20 (a separate report explaining the details of this would be presented 

to Members in due course); 

• Collection fund surplus – due to collection rates being higher than 

anticipated there was a one off surplus to be distributed; 

• Superannuation Fund Deficit – a growth amount of £200,000 which was 

included from 2020/21, had been reduced to £100,000 based on more 

positive recent information; and 

• 11 new growth and savings SCIAs (9-19). 

 

All of the changes resulted in the 10-year budget being in the same position as 

when the budget process started and a Budget Stabilisation Reserve that could 

support the budget past the 10 year horizon. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 January 2018 

39 
 

Members ran through each SCIA 9-19, asking questions of clarification.  Members 

expressed concern over potential negative RSG, however it was speculated other 

adjustments may be found such as 75% business rates retention rather than 100% as 

previously discussed by government.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That 

a) The growth and savings SCIAs 9-19 as contained in Appendix E to the report be 
noted and agreed; and 

b) the Council Tax increase assumption for 2018/19 be increased from 
2.44% to 2.97% (£4.95 to £6.03 pa for a Band D equivalent property) and 
for 2019/20 be reduced from 2.38% to 2% (£4.95 to £4.18 pa for a Band D 
equivalent property). 
 

63. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report advising that as part of the 
budget cycle the Council was required to calculate the council tax base of the 
district for tax setting purposes for the coming financial year and the calculation 
had to be approved by Cabinet and Full Council. The tax base was determined by 
converting all property and occupancy data to the equivalent number of band D 
properties and the figure was used to calculate the band D charge. 
 
The report showed that the current tax base for 2017/18 is 49,382.42 and the tax 
base for 2018/19 would be 49,902.89 which was an increase of just over 1%.  Apart 
from the increase in the number of dwellings, there was a fluctuation in the 
number of discounts granted each year.  A collection rate of 99.4% had been 
included which was the same as the rate used in 2017/18, and the timetable 
leading up to setting the council tax for 2018/19 was also included in the report. 
 
The Principal Accountant further advised that as mentioned in the Budget Update 
report, the increase in the tax base was the lowest in Kent and the cumulative 
increase since 2014/15 was also the lowest in Kent. 
 
Members noted that Kent County Council (KCC) was due to set its council tax on 
the same day as the meeting of Full Council which would set the tax for the whole 
District.  However, their figures should be known by the time of that meeting. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 January 2018 

40 
 

a) the report of the Chief Finance Officer for the calculation of the 
Council’s tax base for the year 2018/19 be approved; 

b) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District 
Council as its council tax base for the whole area for the year 2018/19 
shall be 49,902.89; 

 
c) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance 

with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District 
Council as the council tax base for 2018/19 for the calculation of local 
precepts shall be: 

 
Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,431.82 

Badgers Mount 329.31 

Brasted 779.00 

Chevening 1,443.19 

Chiddingstone 600.18 

Cowden 402.07 

Crockenhill 656.44 

Dunton Green 1,180.38 

Edenbridge 3,548.58 

Eynsford 930.38 

Farningham 657.83 

Fawkham 280.51 

Halstead 777.21 

Hartley 2,538.28 

Hever 598.98 

Hextable 1,643.18 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,298.26 

Kemsing 1,813.75 

Knockholt 628.51 

Leigh 877.50 

Otford 1,687.32 

Penshurst 831.38 

Riverhead 1,242.10 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 January 2018 

41 
 

Seal 1,223.02 

Sevenoaks Town 9,470.04 

Sevenoaks Weald 621.15 

Shoreham 686.26 

Sundridge 925.22 

Swanley 5,485.19 

Westerham 1,985.12 

West Kingsdown 2,330.73 

d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a 
function performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community 
council or the chairman of a parish meeting shall not be treated as 
special expenses for the purposes of section 35 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.43 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 15 January 2018.  The decision contained in Minute 62 
takes immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 63 is a recommendation to 
Council.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



BANK ACCOUNT SIGNATORIES

Cabinet – 6 February 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report seeks approval for a change to the list of officers 
authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the 
Council.

This report supports the Key Aim of efficient management of the Council’s 
resources.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204

Recommendations to Cabinet: That

a) Mrs Jackie Weyman, Finance System Team Leader and Miss Joanne 
Cheeseman, System Finance Officer no longer be authorised to sign cheques 
and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the Council; and

b) pursuant to Financial Procedure Rules 4.73 and 4.74, Mr Alan Mitchell, Head 
of Finance and Miss Tsitsi Danga, Assistant Accountant (Technical) be 
authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the 
Council.

Reason for recommendations:  To bring up to date the list of authorised 
signatories for the Council’s bank accounts.

Background and Introduction

1 The Council operates an imprest account for use by the Legal Section to 
defray small but urgent items of expenditure. This account operates 
indepenently of the Council’s main bank accounts. It is funded up to a 
maximum of £700 at any one time. The signatories to it are members of the 
Legal Section.

2 With regard to the remainder of the Council’s bank accounts, currently, four 
officers plus the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer are authorised 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



signatories. It is in respect of these accounts that the changes detailed 
below are required.

Changes Required

3 The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require Cabinet approval for officers 
other than the Chief Executive or Section 151/Chief Finance Officer to be 
able to sign cheques or sanction banking instruments on behalf of the 
Council.

4 Some changes in personnel mean that such approval is now being sought.

5 The reason for removal of two officers relates to a separation of duties 
issue, but the complement will remain at six. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financi
[...]
he challenging 
financial position facing all authorities seven years ago, for 2011/12 the Council 
produced a 10-year budget together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will 
be the eighth year this method has been used and provides the Council with a 
stable basis for future years. 

This report sets out the proposed budget and required level of Council Tax for 
2018/19. 

The report proposes a net expenditure budget of £14.687m in 2018/19 (£14.470m 
in 2017/18).  Subject to any further changes this would result in a Council Tax 
increase of 2.97% in 2018/19, with the District’s Council Tax being £208.80 for a 
Band D property for the year (£202.77 in 2017/18), an increase of £6.03.

The report also contains details of the precepts received from other authorities 
(Council report only); the Collection Fund position and an opinion on the robustness 
of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That recommendations (a) to (d) below be recommended to Council.

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) The Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 2018/19 set out in 
Appendix E be approved.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



(b) Approve the 10-year budget 2018/19 to 2027/28 which is the guiding 
framework for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in 
Appendix B to the report, including the growth and savings proposals set out in 
Appendix C-D to the report, and that where possible any variations during and 
between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.

(c) Approve the Capital Programme 2018/21 and funding method set out in 
Appendix H.

(d) Approve the changes to reserves and provisions set out in Appendix I.

Due to their length and complexity, the further recommendations have been 
produced as a separate document (Appendix M).

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy 
[...]
ttached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
30 January 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF

Cabinet - 6 February 2018 

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 30 January 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The Council requires potential recipients of discretionary rate 
relief to submit a formal application every two years.  However, in view of the 
changes brought about by business rate retention, the proposals for awarding relief 
are to be reported annually.  This report sets out the proposals for awarding 
discretionary rate relief for 2018/2019.

This report supports the Key Aims of: Supporting and developing the local 
economy and providing value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Sue Cressall Ext. 7041

Paula Porter Ext. 7277

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  Members are asked to 
recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals for granting relief from business 
rates for 2018/2019 set out in Appendix B.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Members are asked to approve the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2018/2019 set out in Appendix B.

Reason for recommendation: Relief from business rates provides organisations 
with valuable support and contributes to the Council’s commitment to supporting 
and developing the local economy.

Introduction and Background

1 Charities and sports organisations that have charitable status currently 
receive 80% mandatory relief.  In order to qualify for the mandatory relief 
the organisation must be established for charitable purposes only and the 
premises must be wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes.  Sports 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



clubs registered with HMRC as community amateur
[...]


30551899 Mr Alan Johnson 50 £1,528.30 Recommended
Park View, High Street, Leigh Leigh

30669516 Rafferty Investments Ltd 50 £2,415.70 Recommended
Darenth House, Eynsford Eynsford

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 7



Discretionary Rate Relief Number Relief 
2018/19

Total Officer Recommended 11 £56,755.20

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

Top-Up Relief Number Amount

Total Officer Recommended 47 £121,149.20

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

Rural Rate Relief Number Amount

Total Officer Recommended 11 £26,038.80

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 7



Item 8 – Local Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
30 January 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME

Cabinet – 6 February 2018 

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 30 January 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The Government has set aside £300m in funding over the 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21 to support those businesses most affected by the 
revaluation of Business Rates from 1 April 2017.  The Government has confirmed 
that there is no provision for unallocated funds to be rolled over into the next 
financial year and that any underspend will be returned to DCLG as part of the 
usual NNDR process.  This report sets out the proposals for amending Sevenoaks’ 
local discretionary business rates scheme for 2017/18 to 2020/21 to ensure that 
funds are allocated for the benefit of local ratepayers.

This report supports the Key Aims of: Supporting and developing the local 
economy and providing value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Sue Cressall Ext. 7041

Paula Porter Ext. 7277

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  Members are asked to 
recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals to:

 increase the maximum percentage relief available for 2017/18 to 2020/21 and 
allow this to be retrospectively applied to existing recipients;

 make automatic awards for 2017/18 (subject to a State Aid declaration) to 
potential recipients who have not yet claimed;

 apply relief automatically for 2018/19 to 2020/21 (subject to a State Aid 
declaration);

 give delegated authority to the S151 officer to amend the scheme in future 
years to ensure relief if properly targeted and fully utilised for the benefit of 
ratepayers.

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation to Cabinet:  Members are asked to approve the proposals to:

 increase the maximum percentage relief available for 2017/18 to 2020/21 and 
allow this to be retrospectively applied to existing recipients;

 make automatic awards for 2017/18 (subject to a State Aid declaration) to 
potential recipients who have not yet claimed;

 apply relief automatically for 2018/19 to 2020/21 (subject to a State Aid 
declaration);

 give delegated authority to the S151 officer to amend the scheme in future 
years to ensure relief if properly targeted and fully utilised for the benefit of 
ratepayers.

Reason for recommendation: Relief from business rates provides organisations 
with valuable support and contributes to the Council’s commitment to supporting 
and developing the local economy.

Introduction and Background

1 In the Budget on 8 March 2017, the government announced that £300m in 
funding over the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 would be provided to support 
those businesses most affected by the revaluation of business rates from 1 
April 2017.   

2 Sevenoaks’ funding allocation is as follows:

Year Funding available
2017/18 £284,000
2018/19 £138,000
2019/20 £57,000
2020/21 £8,000

3 On 14 September 2017 Cabinet approved Sevenoaks’ Local Discretionary 
Business Rates Relief Scheme (Minute. 29).  Appendix A contains a copy of 
the original sc
[...]
al Charges outside the General Fund (40) (60) (60) 0 0.0 

(171) Support Services outside the General Fund (115) (172) (172) 0 0.0 

13,936 NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 9,870 14,470 14,504 33 0.2 

0 Revenue Support Grant and New Homes Bonus 0 0 0 0 -

(2,343) Retained Business Rates (1,327) (1,990) (2,040) (50) (2.5)

(9,672) Council Tax (6,675) (10,013) (10,013) 0 (0.0)

(333) Contribution from Collection Fund 0 0 0 0 -

1,588 Summary excluding Investment Income 1,868 2,467 2,450 (17) (0.7)

(425) Investment Property Income (403) (500) (545) (45) 0.0 

(241) Interest Receipts (98) (130) (124) 6 0.0 

922 OVERALL TOTAL 1,367 1,837 1,781 (56) (3.0)

(983) Planned Appropriation to/(from) Reserves (1,225) (1,837) (1,837) 0 

(290) Supplementary Estimates 0 0 0 0 

(350) (Surplus)/Deficit 142 0 (56) (56)

As at end of November 2017 

APPEN
DIX 2

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 11 – Treasury Management 2018/19

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
30 January 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 149

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

Cabinet – 6 February 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by Finance Advisory Committee – 30 January 2018

Council – 20 February 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 
regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set 
Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment guidance 
issued subsequent to the Act). This sets out the C
[...]
estment Strategy Update - App A - Criteria
	09 Property Investment Strategy Update - App B - Risk Register

	10 Financial Results 2017/18 - to end of November 2017
	10 Financial Results 2017-18 - To the end of November 2017
	10 Financial Results 2017-18 - To the end of November 2017 (Appx 1)
	10 Financial Results 2017-18 - To the end of November 2017 (Appx 2)

	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 FINAL
	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 Appendix A
	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 Appendix B
	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18 Appendix C
	11 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 Appendices D to G

	12 Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2018/21
	12 Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance Report 2018_21
	12 Apx A
	12 Apx B




Minutes of the meeting


43

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser and Eyre were also present.

64.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 January 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

65.   Declarations of interest 

Cllr Dickins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (Minute 68) being 
appointed to the High Weald AONB Joint Advisory Committee. There were no 
additional declarations of interest. 

66.   Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members. 

67.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 
Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none. 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER

With Cabinet’s agreement, the Chairman advised he would take agenda item 9 first 
(Minute 68).

68.   Property Investment Strategy Update 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which provided an update on 
the progress of the Property Investment Strategy to date and looked at the future 
direction of the strategy.  The Property Investment Strategy had been a major tool 
in helping this council achieve financial self-sufficiency and continue to deliver a 
balanced 10-year budget.



Cabinet - 6 February 2018

44

He stated that it was important to continue with the Property Investment Strategy 
to enable schemes such as the M&Co and Swanley sites to progress and therefore 
deliver further income streams. 

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered and noted the same report.

The Chief Finance Officer informed Cabinet that £18m had been spent to date 
including two acquisitions in 2017 and the budgeted income from the strategy in 
2017/18 was forecast to be exceeded.

Cllr Histed, Chairman of Shoreham Parish Council, addressed Cabinet on this item 
with the permission of the Chairman.  

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

69.   Bank Account Signatories 

The Principal Accountant (Capital and Treasury) presented the report which sought 
approval for a change to the list of officers authorised to sign cheques and sanction 
banking instruments on behalf of the Council. 

As a result of changes in personnel in the Finance Department, Cabinet approval 
was required to amend the list of authorised bank signatories.

Two members of staff were being removed from the list and the new Head of 
Finance and the Assistant Accountant were being added.

It was explained that authorised signatories within the Finance Section had signing 
rights over all bank accounts except for the Legal Section’s Imprest Account.

Resolved: That 

a) Jackie Weyman, Finance System Team Leader and Joanne Cheeseman, 
System Finance Officer no longer be authorised to sign cheques and 
sanction banking instruments on behalf of the Council; and

b) pursuant to Financial Procedure Rules 4.73 and 4.74, Alan Mitchell, Head 
of Finance and Tsitsi Danga, Assistant Accountant (Technical) be 
authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf 
of the Council. 

70.   Budget and Council Tax Setting 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report which was the final stage in 
the budget process that had seen significant Member involvement. He stated that 



Cabinet - 6 February 2018

45

if approved the net expenditure budget for 2018/19 would be £14.687m. Subject 
to any further changes this would result in a Council Tax increase of 2.97% 
resulting in a Band D Council Tax being £208.80. 

The Chief Finance Officer then presented the report which contained various 
appendices including budget amounts for all service within areas, growth and 
savings items recommended as well as pay costs and a risk analysis. 

The report also contained the Chief Finance Officer’s opinion, as the Statutory 
Finance Officer, on the robustness of the budget estimates and adequacy of 
reserves.  Appendix I contained a review of reserves which included the 
recommendation to transfer £141,000 into the Corporate Project Support Reserve 
to help fund innovations such as the Customer Redesign Project.

Cllr. Piper tabled a document during discussion of this item setting out the number 
of building completions by ward.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that

a) the Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 2018/19 set out 
in Appendix E to the report be approved;

b) the 10-year budget 2018/19 to 2027/28 which is the guiding framework 
for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in Appendix B 
to the report be approved, including the growth and savings proposals 
set out in Appendix C-D to the report, and that where possible any 
variations during and between years be met from the Budget 
Stabilisation Reserve;

c) the Capital Programme 2018/21 and funding method set out in Appendix 
H to the report, be approved; and

d) the changes to reserves and provisions set out in Appendix I to the 
report, be approved.

71.   Annual Discretionary Rate Relief 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the proposals for 
awarding discretionary rate relief for 2018/19.  The Council required potential 
recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a formal application every two 
years.  However, in view of the changes brought about by business rate retention, 
the proposals for awarding relief were to be reported annually.  

Members were advised of three amendments to Appendix B: Target Your Potential 
Ltd should have been listed as ‘recommended; Badgers Mount Memorial Hall should 
be listed as Badgers Mount Parish not Shoreham; and Age Concern Sevenoaks & 
District Shop was not now recommended for relief.

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s33423/Tabled%20item.pdf?J=1


Cabinet - 6 February 2018

46

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed 
to recommend it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the proposals for granting relief from business rates for 
2018/2019 set out in Appendix B to the report, subject to the reported 
amendments above, be approved.

(Cllr. Eyre was not present during consideration of this item, due to a disclosable 
pecuniary interest.)

72.   Local Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the proposals for 
amending Sevenoaks’ local discretionary business rates scheme for 2017/18 to 
2020/21 to ensure that funds were allocated for the benefit of local ratepayers.  

The Government had set aside £300m in funding over the period 2017/18 to 
2020/21 to support those businesses most affected by the revaluation of Business 
Rates from 1 April 2017.  The Government had confirmed that there was no 
provision for unallocated funds to be rolled over into the next financial year and 
that any underspend would be returned to MHCLG as part of the usual NDR 
process.

He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report 
and had agreed to recommend it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the following proposals be approved:

a) increase the maximum percentage relief available for 2017/18 to 
2020/21 and allow this to be retrospectively applied to existing 
recipients;

b) make automatic awards for 2017/18 (subject to a State Aid declaration) 
to potential recipients who have not yet claimed;

c) apply relief automatically for 2018/19 to 2020/21 (subject to a State Aid 
declaration); and



Cabinet - 6 February 2018

47

d) give delegated authority to the S151 officer to amend the scheme in 
future years to ensure relief if properly targeted and fully utilised for 
the benefit of ratepayers.

73.   Financial Results 2017/18 - to end of November 2017 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report which detailed the budget 
monitoring position as at the end of November 2017 and the forecast outturn 
position for the financial year, which Members considered.

The Principal Accountant explained that based on the information that was 
available at the end of November, Officers were forecasting a favourable outturn 
variance of £56,000.  When last reported, the outturn position was a favourable 
outturn variance of £103,000

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered and noted the same report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

74.   Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which set out the Council’s 
policies for borrowing and for managing its investments and for giving priority to 
the security and liquidity of those investments.

The Council was required under the Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and 
supporting regulations to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set 
Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable; to set out its treasury 
strategy for borrowing; and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required 
by investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act).

The Principal Accountant further advised that CIPFA had recently published a 
revised Prudential Code as well as a revised Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. The primary purpose was to ensure sound governance around “non-
treasury” investments such as property acquisitions. The Codes were published too 
late to enable the full impact to be built in to the strategy statement, therefore 
changes would be brought before Members during 2018/19 as and when required.  

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed 
to recommend it for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty



Cabinet - 6 February 2018

48

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19, be approved.

75.   Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2018/21 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report which set out the proposed 
Capital and Asset maintenance programme for 2018/21 together with proposed 
funding.  The Chief Finance Officer set out the proposed capital programme for the 
next three years as well as the asset maintenance programme.  

The following projects were proposed:

• Vehicle Replacements of £548,000 in 2018/19 funded by the Vehicle 
Replacement Reserve
• Disabled Facility Grants – £889,000 in 2018/19 funded by the Better Care 
Fund
• CCTV Equipment Replacement - £70,000
• Property Investment Strategy, 4th phase of £25,000,000.

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed 
to recommend it for approval.

Two members indicated that they were keen to ensure that asset sales did not 
prejudice the capability of the Council to provide affordable housing via any future 
affordable housing company.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That 

a) the Capital Programme 2018/21 and funding set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be approved; and

b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £561,000 be agreed for 
2018/19.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.54 PM

CHAIRMAN



Cabinet - 6 February 2018

49

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 8 February 2018.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
70 and 74 are references to Council.  The decisions contained in Minutes 68, 69, 
71, 72, 73 and 75 take effect immediately.


